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120th NY---ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTIETH 

INFANTRY. Casualties and captured at James City, Virginia on October 10, 

1863 (and two men captured at Mine Run, VA, in late November, 1863). 

Cross-referenced with: Van Santvoord, Cornelius. The One hundred and twentieth regiment, New York 

state volunteers, a narrative of its services in the War for the Union, by C. Van Santvoord, Chaplain. 

Roundout: Press of the Kingston Freeman, 1894. 

Available online at: 

http://persi.heritagequestonline.com.dbgateway.nysed.gov/hqoweb/library/do/books/search/publicati

ons 

*** denotes found in NPS Andersonville POW database 

***ADDIS, DANIEL.—Age, 25 years. Enlisted, August 13, 1862, 
at Wawarsing, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. C, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; paroled, April 28, 1865; mustered out, to date 
May 14, 1865, at New York city. [ Died March 5, 1866 ] 

AUCHMOEDY, SILAS  S.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 15, 
1862/ at Rosendale, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. C, August 22, 1862; promoted corporal, October 15, 
1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; 
paroled, no date; mustered out with detachment, May 20, 1865, 
at General Hospital, York, Pa. [ Died November 14, 1911 at Milwaukee, WI ] 
 
 ***BARRETT, WILLIAM H.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 
16, 1862, at Lloyd, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; died, no date, at Andersonville, Ga. [ No Pension Application Found, NPAF 

][ W. H. Barrett, Co. E. is listed as died at Camp Lawton, Millen, GA #396 in Record of the Federal 

Dead, p. 167 ]  

***BELL, HENRY C—Age, 18 years. Enlisted at Coxsackie, to 
serve three years, and mustered in as private, Co. D, August 
22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, 
Va.; died of disease, October 15, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ] [ Brother of Theodore, below. 

Sons of a steamboat captain ]#11,124 at Andersonville National Cemetery---scorbutus 

***BELL, THEODORE F.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 8, 
1862, at Coxsackie, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. D, August 22, 1862; wounded in action, May 3, 1863, 
at Chancellorsville, Va.; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; exchanged, April 21, 1865; discharged, 
June 27, 1865, at New York city. [ Died around March 1879 ] 
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BENJAMIN, JOHN Jr.—Age, 25 years. Enlisted, August 5, 
1862, at Hunter, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co, F, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; supposed to be dead; no further record. [ 53 pp. at www.fold3.com Died at Belle 

Island on February 23, 1864; special investigation made to determine marital status of widow… ] 

BODLEY, HIRAM.—Age, 20 years. Enlisted, August 11, 1862, at 
Marbletown, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. C, 
August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James 
City, Va.; died at Belle Island, Va., no date. [ 15 pp. at www.fold3.com  Mother applies for pension.  

Adjutant General says he died at Belle Island on March 7, 1864 ] 

***BONSTEEL, JOHN.—Age, 31 years. Enlisted, August 9, 1862, 
at Lexington, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
F, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; [ Was at Libby, Scott’s Foundry, Pemberton, Belle Island, Andersonville, and 
Savannah for 13 months and nine days, according to regimental history ]paroled, no date;[ Would 
have been late January 1865 ] mustered out with company, 
June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ Died April 7, 1905 at Wallace NE ] 

BROOKS, THADDEUS C—Age, 21 years. Enrolled, July 18, 
1862, at Hurley, to serve three years; mustered in as sergeant, 
Co. A, August 22, 1862; wounded in action, July 2, 
1863, at Gettysburg, Pa.; promoted first sergeant, May 1, 
1864; mustered in as second lieutenant, to date, July 2, 1863; 
as first lieutenant, Co. I, January 16, 1865; mustered out, to 
date, May 15, 1865, while absent on leave. [ No mention of capture here but in a letter to Captain 
Lockwood in March, 1864, he mentions that he was in Pemberton prison and at Belle Island. He, 
and Sgt. Richard Schryver, were the only ones paroled in March/April 1864. ]  
Commissioned second lieutenant, January 8, 1864, with rank 
from July 2, 1863, vice E. H . Ketchum killed in action; first 
lieutenant, January 27, 1865, with rank from January 16, 1865, vice Lewis A. Dubois discharged. 

 
***BROWN, WARREN.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 14, 
1862, at Durham, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. K, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; died, April 14, 1864, at Andersonville, 
Ga. [ 30pp. at www.fold3.com Mother receives pension on May 26, 1869; four letters included in file 
]#552 at ANC---diarrhea 
 
***BURGER, JR., HENRY.—Age, 32 years. Enlisted, July 25, 
1862, at Esopus, to serve three years; mustered in as sergeant, 
Co. A, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; died of starvation, June 6, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. Widow applies for pension 
on April 21, 1865 ]#1689 at ANC---chronic diarrhea 
 
CALHOUN, ARCHIBALD.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 
19, 1862, at Lloyd, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with 
company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ Died January 22, 1925 at Lloyd, NY ] 
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***CALKINS, STEPHEN V.—Age, 23 years. Enlisted, August 7, 
1862, at Coxsackie, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. D, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; died, September 25, 1864, at Andersonville, 
Ga. [ 25 pp. at www.fold3.com Correct date of death is October 15, 1864 ]#9706 at ANC---scorbutus 

***CARLE, LAURENCE.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 4, 
1862, at Saugerties, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; died, August 13, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga.[ Father applies October 10, 
1879]#5545 at ANC---catarrh 
 
CARNWRIGHT, GEORGE E.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 
14, 1862, at Saugerties, to serve three years; mustered in as 
private, Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 
10, 1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date; wounded and 
captured in action, March 25, 1865, at Hatchers Run, Va.; 
paroled, no date; discharged, April 28, 1865, per General 
Orders No. 77, A. G. O.; also borne as Canright. [ Wounded in left arm, severely.] [ Died December 

7, 1915 at Saugerties, NY ] 

CHASE, WILLIAM H.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 9, 
1862, at Marbletown, to serve three years; mustered in as 
private, Co. C, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 
10, 1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date; wounded in 
action, March 31, 1865, at Boydton Plank Road, Va.; absent, 
in hospital, at muster-out of company. [ Died around September 1873 ][ Regiment’s history fails to 

mention his capture ] 

COGSWELL, JOHN.—Age, 30 years. Enlisted, August 16, 1862, 
at Rondout, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
H, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James city, Va. ; exchanged, April 28, 1865; mustered out, June 
29, 1865, at New York city. [ Died November 22, 1899 ] 

***CONKLIN, ELIJAH.—Age, 35 years. Enlisted, August 14, 1862, 
at Rondout, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. H, 
August 22, 1862; promoted corporal, February 11, 1863; captured 
in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; 
exchanged, April 21, 1865, at Vicksburg, Miss.; mustered out, 
June 27, 1865, at New York city.  [ NPAF ] 

***COUNTRYMAN, ROBERT H.—Age, 26 years. Enlisted, August 
18, 1862, at Wawarsing, to serve three years; mustered in as 
private, Co. A, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 
10, 1863, at James City, Va.; died of starvation, August 5, 
1864, in Confederate prison. [ NPAF ] [ Died at Andersonville ]#5329 at ANC---dysentery 

COYLE, JOHN.—Age, 27 years. Enlisted, August 11, 1862, at 
Catskill, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. F  
August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with company, 
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June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ Died in 1910 ] ][ Regiment’s history fails to mention his 

capture ] 

***CRANDELL, JOHN F.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 11, 
1862, at Windham, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. K, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; died, July 9, 1864, at Andersonville, 
Ga.  [Mother applies on January 12, 1880 ]#3061 at ANC---typhus fever 

CROOK, ALFRED.—Age, 23 years. Enlisted, August 11, 1862, 
at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
B, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with company, 
June 3, 1865, near Washington, D.C. [ Died July 14, 1920 at NYC, NY ] ][ Regiment’s history fails to 

mention his capture ] 

DAVIS, DANIEL.—Age, 22 years. Enlisted, August 6, 1862, at 
Marlboro, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. A , 
August 22, 1862; wounded in action, July 2, 1863, at Gettysburg, 
Pa.; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, 
Va.; died, March 1, 1865, at Richmond, Va. [ 54 pp. at www.fold3.com  Widow and two children; he 

died at Belle Island on March 16, 1864; she remained a widow until her death in 1920 ] 

DEAN, GEORGE.—Age, 38 years. Enlisted, August 14, 1.862, at 
Warwasing, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
E, August 22, 1862; promoted corporal, February 17, 1863; 
captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; 
paroled, no date; [ Exchanged November 20, 1864 ]wounded in action, March 25, 1865, at 
Hatcher's Run, Va.; mustered out with company, June 3, 1865, 
near Alexandria, Va. [ Wounded slightly in right thumb, Died February 2, 1919 at Rockford, IL ] 

***DOYLE, JAMES.—Age, 30 years. Enlisted, August 11, 1862, at 
Rondout, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. H, 
August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; died, August 5, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ]#4827 at ANC---scorbutus 

***DUMOND, CHARLES.—Age, 22 years. Enlisted, August 6, 
1862, at Hurley, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. A, August 22, 1862; promoted corporal, no date; captured 
in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no 
date; mustered out with company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, 
D. C. [Died March 20, 1929 at Hurley, NY ] [ Appears to have attended dedication of New York 
monument at Andersonville in 1914 ] 
 
***DUMOND, JR., CONRAD W—Age, 24 years. Enlisted, August 
2, 1862, at Hurley, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. A, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.;  died of starvation, 
August 14, 1864, in Confederate prison; also borne as Demond. [ NPAF ][ Died at Andersonville 
]#5810 at ANC---chronic diarhea 
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***DURHAM, ABRAHAM E.—Age, 24 years. Enlisted, August 
 4, 1862, at Marbletown, to serve three years; mustered in as 
private, Co. C, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 
10, 1863, at James City, Va.; died, May 23, 1864, at Andersonville, 
Ga. [ 14 pp. at www.fold3.com  Mother granted pension in December 1865; correct death date is July 

7, 1864, of chronic diarrhea, at Andersonville ]#2972 

EASMAN, CHARLES.—Age, 25 years. Enlisted, August 14, 
1862, at Wawarsing, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. E, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with 
company, June 3, 1865, near Alexandria, Va. [ Died around July 1879 ] 
 
EASMAN, PETER,—Age, 28 years. Enlisted, August 14, 1862, 
at Wawarsing, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. E, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with company, 
June 3, 1865, near Alexandria, Va. [ Died around January 1889 ] 

FISH, JOHN B.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 8, 1862, at 
Coxsackie, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. D, 
August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James 
City, Va.; died, March 31, 1864, at Richmond, Va. [ NPAF ] 
 
FISK, CHARLES W.—Age, 27 years. Enlisted, August 18, 1862, 
at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as sergeant, 
Co. I, August 22, 1862; wounded in action, July 2, 1863, at 
Gettysburg, Pa.; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James 
City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with company, June 
3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ testifies to death of Julian Rice ][ NPAF ] ][ Regiment’s history 

fails to mention his capture ] 

***GRANNIS, CHARLES O.—Age, 30 years. Enlisted, July 31, 
1862, at Cairo, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal, 
Co. K, August 22, 1862; wounded in action, May 3, 1863, at 
Chancellorsville, Va.; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; [ “confined in Libby, Belle Island and Andersonville” for a total of 14 months, 
according to regiment’s history ]paroled, no date; promoted sergeant, 
March 1, 1865; mustered out with detachment, June 2, 1865, 
at Camp Parole, Annapolis, Md. [ Died around June 1874 ] 

***GREGORY, DAVID D. L.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 
13, 1862, at Ellenville, to serve three years; mustered in as 
private, Co. E , August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 
10, 1863, at James City, Va.; died, September 2, 1864, at 
Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ]#7634 at ANC---chronic diarrhea 

***GRIFFIN, URIAH P.—Age, 26 years. Enlisted, August 11, 
1862, at Jewett, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. F, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; [ Was at Libby, Pemberton, Belle Island, Andersonville, Savannah and Millen, 
according to regimental history ] released, April 21, 1865; mustered out, 
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June 27, 1865, at New York city. [ Died June 16, 1897  probably at Hunter, NY] 
 
***HALE, WILBUR L.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 18, 1862, 
at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal, Co. 
I, August 22, 1862; promoted sergeant, March 4, 1863; [ wounded 3 times at Gettysburg on July 2, 
1863 ]captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no 
date; [ Exchanged October 20, 1864 ]mustered out with company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, 
D. C. [ Died November 29, 1920 at Kingston, NY ] [ Appears to have attended dedication of New 

York monument at Andersonville in 1914 ] [ Testifies to death of William Burk, captured at 

Gettysburg, at Andersonville. Mentions that he was paroled in September 1864 ] [“I'm working on an 

article on the plan by Navy Sailors at Andersonville to free as many soldiers as they could by giving them 

the identities of deceased sailors when it came time for the sailors to be paroled in September, 

1864.  I've found close to 40 "sailors" who were paroled, even though these men are actually lying in the 

National Cemetery at Andersonville.  One particularly good account of this rescue occurs in Chapter 10 

of Cornelius Van Santvoord's history of the 120 NY, where a soldier named Wilbur Hale very explicitly 

recounts how he was approached by a sailor in the prison hospital and given the identity of a sailor who 

had died the week before.  At the end of the chapter, Hale writes,  "...we were marched ashore, and our 

year and ten days of imprisonment was finally over."---sent by Mary Gorman on January 11, 2016. 

Thanks! 

HALE, GEORGE, Company D, died at Belle Island, VA on February 17, 1864---found in Record of 
the Federal Dead published by the U.S. Christian Commission in 1866, page 5. This man not found 
in NYSAG roster. There is a George Hale, age 14 in 1860 census from Kingston, Ulster County, NY. 
Wilbur L. Hale is his elder brother, a clerk, on page 280.[ This man not found in the regt.’s history ] 
 
****HALENBECK, JOHN H.—Age, 26 years. Enlisted, August 13, 
1862, at Saugerties, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; died, June 10, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga.; 
also borne as Hollenbeck. [ 57 pp. at www.fold3.com Widow and five children; death date from 

USAGO is June 30, 1864 ] [ NOT found in NPS database ] 

HANNEN/HANNAN, THOMAS.—Age, 35 years. Enlisted, August 13, 1862, 
at Ellensville, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
E, August 22, 1862; wounded in action, July 2, 1863, at Gettysburg, 
Pa,; wounded and captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; died, March 16, 1864, at Richmond, Va. [ NPAF ] 

HEARN/HERRON, CHARLES.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 5, 1862, 
at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
A, August 22, 1862;  wounded slightly at Chancellorsville; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; paroled, November 20, 1864; mustered out 
with company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C.; also borne as Herron. [ NPAF ] 
 
HEROY/HERVY, WILLIAM H.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 2, 
1862, at Wawarsing, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. E, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date; died, of disease, 
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April 18, 1864, at hospital, West Buildings, Baltimore, Md. [ Regimental history says of “disease 

contracted while prisoner of war” ][ Father applies on August 29, 1877--- does not appear to have 

been granted ] 

***HISARD, WILLIAM H.—Age, 27 years. Enlisted, August 1, 
1862, at Coxsackie, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal, 
Co. D, August 22/1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; released, April 28, 1865; discharged, 
June 30, 1865, at New York city. Died April 19, 1924 at Coxsackie, NY ] [ Appears to have attended 

the dedication of the New York monument at Andersonville in 1914 ] 

***HOAR, HENRY J. Age, 23 years. Enlisted August 19, 1862, 
at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
I, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; died, October 30, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ]#11,670 at ANC---scorbutus 

HOGAN, EDWARD K.—Age, 30 years. Enrolled, March 21, 
1863, near Falmouth, Va., to serve three years; mustered in as 
assistant surgeon, April 7, 1863; [ captured at James city, Va. On October 10, 1863 and released 
December 18, 1863 ]discharged for disability, August 11, 1864. 
Commissioned first assistant surgeon, March 30, 1863, with 
rank from March 25, 1863, vice Henry Collier resigned. 
 

***HOLLENBECK, WILLIAM.—Age, 23 years. Enlisted, August 
11, 1862, at Durham, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. K, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; released, April 28, 1865; mustered 
out, June 30, 1865, at New York city. [ Died May 7, 1918 at Oak Hill, NY ] 

HOLMES, WILLIAM J.—Age, 25 years. Enrolled, August 14, 
1862, at Wawarsing, to serve three years; mustered in as sergeant, 
Co. E, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date;[ Exchanged November 20, 1864 ] mustered in as 
second lieutenant, February 4, 1865; mustered out with company, 
June 3, 1865, near Alexandria, Va. 
Commissioned second lieutenant, .January 27, 1865, with 
rank from January 16, 1865, vice L. A. Dubois promoted. [ Lived to at least 1907 ] 

***HOUGHTALING, MARTIN A.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, 
August 12, 1862, at Coxsackie, to serve three years; mustered 
in as private, Co. D, August 22, 1862; captured in action, 
October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; died, August 18, 1864, 
at Andersonville, Ga. [NPAF ]#6094 at ANC---diarrhea 

JOHNSTON, EUGENE G—Age, 20 years. Enrolled, August 18, 
1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as first sergeant, 
Co. I, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; exchanged, April 29, 1865; mustered 
in as first lieutenant, August 10, 1864; discharged, June 28, 
1865, at New York city. 
Commissioned, not mustered, second lieutenant, January 8, 
1861, with rank from July 2, 1863, vice J . R. Burhans, killed in 
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action; first lieutenant, August 10, 1864, with rank from May 5V 
1864, vice J . J . Lockwood killed in action. [ Died May 6, 1930 at Albany, NY ] 

***JOHNSTON, RICHARD.—Age, 23 years. Enlisted, August 15, 
1 1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. I, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.: died, July 16, 1864, in Confederate prison. [ 33 pp. at www.fold3.com Widow re-

married and applied on behalf of her two children by Richard ] [ Died at Andersonville ]#3427 at 

ANC---diarrhea 

JONES, JOHN R.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 18, 1862, at 
Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private Co. I, 
August 22, 1862; wounded in action, May 3, 1863, at Chancellorsville, 
Va.; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James 
City, Va.; released, April 21, 1865; mustered out, June 27, 1865, at New York. [ Died in 1872 ] 
 
***KEYSER, JOSEPH D.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 8, 
1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as hospital 
steward, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with 
regiment, June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ Died August 13, 1875 at Kingston, NY ] [ Testified 

in the trial of Henry Wirz ][ Had been regiment’s hospital steward ] 

***KNAPP, JEROME B.—Age, 28 years. Enlisted, August 11, 
1862, at Hurley, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. A, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.,; released, April 21, 1865; discharged, June 
16, 1865, at New York city. [ Died July 24, 1885 ] 

LARCOM, THOMAS.—Age, 36 years. Enlisted, August 12, 
1862, at Denning, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal, 
Co. E , August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date; [ Exchanged November 20, 1864 ]wounded in action, 
March 25, 1865, at Hatcher's Run, Va.; mustered out with 
company, June 3, 1865, near Alexandria, Va. [ Wounded below right breast, slight. Died December 5, 

1891 ] 

***LAYMAN, CHAUNCEY.—Age, 35 years. Enlisted, August 11, 
1862, at Durham, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal, 
Co. K, August 22, 1862; returned to ranks, no date; 
captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; died, 
August 18, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ 35 pp. at www.fold3.com  Widow and four children; two 
cavalrymen testify to his death; see page 20 for a letter written home to his wife from Richmond ]  
#6434 At ANC---dysentery 
 
LEE, JOHN H.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 18, 1862, at 
Athens, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. D, 
August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; paroled, no date; [ November 19, 1864 according to regt. history ] mustered out with 
company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ Applies as an invalid in July 1885 ] 
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LEWIS, ALONZO.— Age, 20 years. Enlisted, August IS, 1862, 
at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. I, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; died, March 6, 1864, in hospital prison, 
Richmond, Va. [ Death date on Father’s pension application is February 20, 1864; Father applies on 

July 16, 1890 ] 

LONGCOY/LONCOY, GEORGE.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, July 31, 1862, 
at Watkins, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co.A, August 22, 1862; captured in action, 
October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; released, April 21, 1865; mustered out, June 19, 1865, at New 
York city. [ He had been listed as “taken prisoner” at Chancellorsville in May 1863. NPAF ] 
 
MAINES, ABRAM.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, July 18, 1862, at 
Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. A, 
August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James 
City, Va.; exchanged in May, 1864; mustered out with company, 
June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ Applies as invalid in July 1890 ] 

MAINES, FRAILEY.—Age, 23 years. Enlisted, July 19, 1.802, 
at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
A, August 22, 1862; promoted corporal, no date; captured in 
action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; exchanged in 
May, 1864; captured in action, March 31, 1865, at Boydton 
Plank Road, Va.; paroled, no. date; mustered out with company, 
June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ Died in 1886 ] 

MAXWELL, JOHN W.—Age, 27 years. Enlisted, July 28, 1862, 
at Rondout, to serve three years; mustered in as sergeant, 
Co. H, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; returned to ranks, June 23, 1864; released, 
April 28, 1865; mustered out, June 30, 1865, at New York city. [ Died around January of 1886 ]  

***MEEHAN, THOMAS.—Age, 43 years. Enlisted, August 1, 1862, 
at Marbletown, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; died, July 7, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ]NOT found at ANC ] 
 
MILLER, JOHN N.—Age, 28 years. Enrolled at Albany, to serve 
three years, and mustered in as assistant surgeon, September 
18, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James- 
City, Va.; paroled, no date;[ December 18, 1863 ] transferred to Eighty-first Infantry, 
March 15, 1865, for promotion to surgeon. 
Commissioned assistant surgeon, September 10, 1862, with 
rank from September 17, 1862, original. [ Died December 3, 1889 ] 

MISNER, HENRY.—Age, 31 years. Enlisted at Kingston, to 
serve three years, and mustered in as private, Co. E, August 
22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, 
Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with company, June 3,. 
1865, near Alexandria, Va. [ Died around January 1870 ] 
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***MITCHELL, JOHN.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 21, 1862,, 
at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
I, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; died, September 28, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ]#9939 at ANC---diarrhea 
 
***MOE, JOHN J.—Age, 35 years. Enlisted, August 18, 1862, at 
Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. I,, 
August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James 
City, Va.; died, June 25, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ Widow/minor apply on December 2, 1864 

]#2486 at ANC---diarrhea 

MOWER, CHRISTOPHER.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, July 30, 
1862, at Saugerties, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; released, April 21, 1865; discharged, 
June 15, 1865, at New York city. [ Died 1906 ] 

***OSTERHOUDT, BENJAMIN S.—Age, 31 years. Enlisted, 
August 7, 1862, at Marbletown, to serve three years; mustered 
in as private, Co. C, August 22, 1862; captured in action, 
October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; died, July 1, 1864, at 
Andersonville, Ga. [ 33 pp. at www.fold3.com; two children receive pension in September 1866, their 

mother having died in July 1863---$8 per month. ] #2714 at ANC---diarrhea 

***OSTRANDER, JOHN H.—Age, 28 years. Enlisted, August 1, 
1862, at Hunter, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. F, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; died, March 28, 1864, at Andersonville, 
Ga. [ 4 pages at www.fold3.com  widow and two children ]#108 at ANC---congestive chill 

PIERCE , GEORGE H.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 1, 
1862, at Marbletown, to serve three years; mustered in as 
private, Co. C, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 
10, 1863, at James City, Va.;. paroled, no date; mustered out 
with company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [Died February 14, 1916 at Newburg, NY ][ 

Regt. history fails to mention his capture ] 

***PLOSS, HERMAN.—Age, 44 years. Enlisted, August 5, 1862, 
at Saugerties, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; died, no date, at Andersonville, Ga. [ 34 pp. at www.fold3.com  Widow and four 

children; died April 30 or May 12, 1864  ] [ As PLASS in NPS database ]#815 at ANC---dysentery 

POND, DORLON J.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 9, 1862, 
at Jewett, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. F, 
August 22, 1862; killed in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va. [ NPAF ] 
 
QUINLIN, PETER.—Age, 40 years. Enlisted, July 30, 1862, at 
Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. G, 
August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 

http://www.fold3.com/
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James City, Va.; died, no date, at Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ] [ NOT found in NPS database or in 

NYS Memorial list; FOUND in Regt. history---died April 30, 1864 at Andersonville] 

RHOADES/RHODES, WILLIAM H.—Age, 27 years. Enlisted, July 20, 
1862, at Hurley, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. A, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; exchanged, November 20, 1864; wounded 
in action, March 31, 1865, at White Oak Ridge, Va.; mustered 
out, June 5, 1865, at Albany, N. Y. [ Died 1909 ] 

RICE, JULIAN  D.—Age, 25 years. Enlisted, August 11, 1862, at 
Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. A , 
August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James 
City, Va.; died, no date, in rebel prison; also borne as Rise. [ 16 pp. at www.fold3.com  Died at Libby 

Prison on March 2, 1864 according to Sgt. Charles Fisk, Widow applies on April 27, 1864 ]  

RIDER, JOHN.—Age, 32 years. Enlisted, July 25, 1862, at Catskill, 
to serve three years; mustered in as sergeant, Co. F , 
August 22, 1862; wounded in action, May 3, 1863, at Chancellorsville, 
Va.; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James 
City, Va.; released, February 27, 1865, at Wilmington, N.C ; 
mustered out, June 15, 1865, at Annapolis, Md. [ This man would appear to have survived Salisbury 

prison as well. Died December 23, 1913 at Brazil, Indiana ][ No mention made of his capture in the 

regiment’s history ] 

RISELEY, AARON  N.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 18, 
1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. I, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out, June 
27, 1865, at New York city; also borne as Risley. [ Died March 1, 1910 ] 

RODIMER, CHAUNCY T.—Age, 43 years. Enlisted, August 14, 
1862, at Rondout, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. H , August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; died, June 28, 1864, at Andersonville, 
Ga. [ NPAF ] #2609 at ANC as RODENER---diarrhea  

***ROOTS, WILLIAM F.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 4, 1862, 
at Rondout, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
H, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; died, July 7, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ]#2998 at ANC---diarrhea 

***ROSA/ROOSA, LEVI.—Age, 29 years. Enrolled, August 11, 1862, at 
Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal, Co. 
A, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; paroled, no date;[ November 20, 1864 ] promoted first sergeant, 
June 24, 1864; mustered in as second lieutenant, January 18, 
1865; as first lieutenant, January 31, 1865; mustered out with 
company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. 
Commissioned second-lieutenant, January 27, 1865, with 
rank from January 16, 1865, vice T. C. Brooks promoted; first 
lieutenant, May 17, 1865, with rank from January 30, 1865, vice 

http://www.fold3.com/
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J. J. Lockwood discharged. [ Was imprisoned at Libby , according to Brooks letter.  On May 22, 
1865, Rosa testifies to being with Dubois Rosepaugh at the time of his death in Andersonville ] [ 
Died August 2, 1900 ] [ NOT found in NPS database but history confirms Andersonville ] 
 
***ROSEPAUGH, DUBOIS.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 14, 
1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. A, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; died, July 1, 1864, in prison, Andersonville, 
Ga. [ 23 pp. at www.fold3.com  Mother applies for pension saying her son was her sole means of 
support after the death of her husband; death date at Andersonville is July 4 ]#2924 at ANC---
chronic diarrhea 
 
ROSAKRAUSE, CYRUS S.—Age, 33 years. Enlisted, August 
13, 1862, at Rochester, to serve three years; mustered in as 
private, Co. C, August 22, 1862; wounded in action. May 3, 
1863, at Chancellorsville, V a . ; captured in action, October 10, 
1863 at James City, Va,; died, February 10, 1864, at Richmond, Va. [ NPAF ] 
 
***ROWE, ABRAM T.—Age, 23 years. Enlisted, August 6, 1862, 
at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
B, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; released, April 21, 1865; mustered out, June 
27, 1865, at New York city. [ Minor applies on July 10, 1893 ][ 1860 census lists Abram Rowe, age 21,  

as a resident of Hurley, Ulster Co., NY on page 446 [ Died in 1879 at Hurley, NY ] 

***ROWE, WILLIAM J.—Age, 22 years. Enlisted, August 9, 1862, 
at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
B, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.;, died June 13, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ Mother applies on October 15, 1885 

]#1940 at ANC---chronic diarrhea [ 1860 census lists William Rowe, age 20, as resident of Hurley, 

Ulster County, NY on page 458 ] 

***SCHERMERHORN, WILLIAM H.-Age, 23 years. Enlisted, 
August 14, 1862, at Catskill, to serve three years; mustered 
in as private, Co. F, died August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 
10, 1863, at James City, Va.; died of scurvy, July 12, 1864, 
at Andersonville, Ga. [Mother: July 10, 1879 ] #3190 at ANC---diarrhea   

SCHRYVER, RICHARD P.—Age, 44 years. Enlisted, August 
13, 1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. A, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 
10, 1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, March 6, 1864; mustered 
out with company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ NPAF ][ See Captain Lockwood’s letter 

below ] 

***SHORTMAN, JOHN H.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 14, 
1862, at Durham, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. K, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; released, April 28, 1865; mustered out, 
June 15, 1865, at New York city. [Died November 13, 1920 at Millenville, NY ] 
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SHURTER/SHUSTER, JOHN P.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 8, 1862, 
at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
B, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; paroled, no date; transferred to First Battalion, 
Veteran Reserve Corps, March 19, 1865; mustered out 
with detachment, June 26, 1865, at Washington, D. C; also home as Shirter. [ Died August 17, 1922 at 

Kingston, NY ] ][ No mention made of his capture in the regiment’s history ] 

***SICKLER/SICKLES, ROBERT W.—Age, 31 years. Enlisted, August 12, 
1862, at Saugerties, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date,  NPS says he was exchanged on April 1, 1865, mustered 
out, June I, 1865, at Elmira, N. Y. [ Died March 4, 1912 ] 
 
***SICKLES/SICKLER, ALONZO.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 6, 1862, 
at Coxsackie, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 
D, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; died, October 12, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ]#3210 at ANC---diarrhea 
 
***SIEGEL/SLEIGLE, JOHN RUNDOLPH.—Age, 42 years. Enlisted, August 
11, 1862, at Durham, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. K, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; died, no date, at 
Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ]#7458 at ANC as SEIGEL---diarrhea 
 
***SLATER, JOHN.—Age, 38 years. Enlisted, August 16, 1862, at 
Rondout, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. H , 
August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; died, April 23, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ]#700 at ANC---debilitis 

SNYDER, PAUL.—Age, 22 years. Enlisted, August 12, 1862, 
at Saugerties, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 31, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with company, 
June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ died January 27, 1921 at Saugerties, NY ] 
 
***SPENCER, WILLIAM H.—Age, 24 years. Enlisted, August 14, 
1862, at Cairo, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. K, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; [ In Libby, Belle Island and Andersonville ]paroled, April 6, 1865, near Vicksburg, 
Miss.; mustered out, August 25, 1865, at Albany, N. Y. [ Died after 1894 ] 

STALLS, EGBERT.—Age, 26 years. Enlisted, August 7, 1862, 
at Marbletown, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal, 
Co. C, August 22, 1862; wounded in action, May 3, 1863, at 
Chancellorsville, Va.; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with company, 
June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ Died February 14, 1925 ] ][ No mention made of his capture in 

the regiment’s history ] 

SUTTON, ANDREW.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 19, 
1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. I, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
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1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out, May 
22, 1865, at hospital, Annapolis, Md. [ Died December 6, 1915 at Union Hill, NJ ] ][ No direct 

mention made of his capture in the regiment’s history ] 

TEETSELL, PAUL SNYDER.—Age, 20 years. Enlisted, August 
7, 1862, at Saugerties, to serve three years; mustered in as 
corporal, Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 
10, 1863, at James City, Va.; released, April 28, 1865; discharged, 
to date May 16, 1865, at New York city. [ Died 1905 ] 

TERWILLIGER, JEREMIAH.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 
7, 1862, at Marlboro, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. A , August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; exchanged, November 20, 1864; mustered 
out with company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ Died April 28, 1922 at North Bergen, NJ ]  
 
TERWILLIGER, NELSON.—Age, 24 years. Enlisted, August 6, 
1862, at Marbleton, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. C, August 22, 1862; promoted corporal, November 10, 
1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; 
returned, April 21, 1865; mustered out, June 27, 1865, at New 
York city. [ Died May 10, 1914 at Ellenville, NY ] 

THOMPSON, JEREMIAH S.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 
13, 1862, at Ashland, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. D, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; released, April 21, 1865; discharged, 
June 27, 1865, at New York city; also borne as Tompson. [ Died November 12, 1909 ] 

***TOBIAS, ABRAHAM.—Age, 25 years. Enlisted, August 8, 
1862, at Lloyd, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; died, August 18, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ 40 pp. at www.fold3.com Widow has 
accusations of fraud… ]#6047 at ANC---dysentery 
 
***TUCKER, LEWIS.—Age, 25 years. Enlisted, August 5, 1862, at 
Coxsackie, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. D, 
August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James 
City, Va.; died, July 10, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ Mother: October 10, 1872 ]#3129 at ANC---

diarrhea 

VAN GASSBECK, JOHN T.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 
18, 1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. I, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; died, no date, at hospital, Richmond, Va. [Father applies July 10, 1885 ] 
 
***VAN VELSAN, JACOB W.—Age, 22 years. Enlisted, August 
7, 1862, at Olive, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. A, August 22, 1862; wounded and captured in action, October 
10, 1863, at James City, Va.; died of starvation, March 23, 
1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ] [ Relative James Van Velson notes that he died of bronchitis 
and is in grave #83 at Andersonville National Cemetery at www. militaryhistoryonline.com ]  
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VAN WAGENEN, JACOB A.—Age, 25 years. Enlisted, August 
7, 1862, at Marbletown, to serve three years; mustered in as 
private, Co. C, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 
10, 1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out 
with detachment, June 5, 1865, at Augur Hospital near Alexandria, 
Va.; also borne as Van Wagner. [ Died around May 1886 ] ][ No mention made of his capture in the 

regiment’s history ] 

***WALTERS, NELSON.—Age, 27 years. Enlisted, August 7, 1862, 
at Cairo, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. K, 
August 22, 1862; promoted corporal, prior to April 10, 1863; 
sergeant, no date; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at 
James City, Va.; died, June 5, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ NPAF ]#1557 at ANC---acute diarrhea 

***WELLS , DAVID  L.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 12, 1862, 
at Rochester, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. C, August 22, 1862; captured in action. October 10, 1863, 
at James City, V a . ; released, April 21, 1865, at Vicksburg, Mississippi; 
mustered out, June 10, 1865, at Annapolis, Md. [ Died May 21, 1922 at Kerhonkson, NY ] 

***WHITAKER, JAMES.—Age, 30 years. Enlisted, July 23, 1862, 
at Rondout, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal, Co. 
H, August 22, 1862; promoted sergeant, September 20, 1862; 
captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; 
paroled, no date; mustered out, July 1, 1865, at. New York city. [ Died 1907 ] 

WHITE, GEORGE E.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 6, 
1862, at Ashland, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. K, August 22, 1862; promoted corporal, prior to April 
10, 1863; captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, 
Va.; exchanged, no date;[ Paroled November 20, 1864 ] mustered out, June 2, 1865, at Camp 
Parole, Annapolis, Md. [ Died August 15, 1895 at Central Branch National Home ] 

***WILBER, ESECK G.—Age, 22 years. Enlisted, August 11, 
1862, at Cairo, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. K, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; died, September 15, 1864, at Andersonville, Ga. [ Mother : May 5, 1890 ] [ A copy 

of his diary is at Andersonville NHS ] [ see also: Wilber, Eseck G. Civil War letters, 1862-1864.  
Located at Rice University. And  
Wilber, E.G. MurraySmithColl  
(Enlisted man's letter, Jul 10, 1863)  
Located at the Military History Institute in Carlisle, PA.  
 
***WILBER, SAMUEL G.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 9, 
1862, at Saugerties, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 
1863, at James City, Va.; paroled, no date;  NPS says he was exchanged at Savannah, GA, on 
November 14, 1864, mustered out with company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ Died 1909, 
probably at Shandaken, NY ] 
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***WOOD, WILLIAM S.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 8, 
1862, at Rondout, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. H, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863,at James City, Va.; returned, April 28, 
1865; mustered out June 30, 1865, at New York city. [ Died 1908 ] 
 
***WYGANT, MARCELLUS  H.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 
14, 1862, at Lloyd, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal, 
Co. G, August 22, 1862; promoted sergeant, July 1, 1863; 
captured in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; 
paroled, no date;  NPS says he was exchanged at Savannah, GA on November 14, 1864; wounded in 
action, March 31, 1865, at White Oak Ridge, Va.; promoted first sergeant, April 1, 1865; 
returned to sergeant, no date; discharged, June 6, 1865, at 
Harewood Hospital, Washington, D. C. [ Died January 28, 1919 at Saugerties, NY ] 

YEAPLE, JACOB.—Age, 44 years. Enlisted, August 13, 1862, 
at Marbletown, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. C, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; died, no date, at Richmond, Va . ; also borne 
as Yaple. [ Widow applies June 17, 1864 ] 

YOUNGS, GEORGE E.—Age, 28 years. Enlisted, August 7, 
1862, at Saugerties, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. G, August 22, 1862; captured in 
action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.; exchanged and returned, April 28, 
1865; discharged, June 1, 1865, at New York city. [ Died around February 1880 ] 

114 names here---this nearly matches most accountings 

Addendums: 

Vicksburg releases: 

***CARLE, EZRA.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 18, 1862, at 
Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal, Co. 
I, August 22, 1862; returned to ranks in February, 1863; captured 
in action, November 29, 1863, at Mine Run, Va.; 
exchanged at Vicksburg, Miss., April 21, 1865; mustered out, 
June 27, 1865, at New York city. [ Died June 14, 1902 ] 

CONKLIN, ARROS J.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 14, 1862, 
at Rondout, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. H, 
August 22, 1862; wounded in action, July 2, 1863, at Gettysburg, 
Pa.; captured in action, May 6, 1864, at the Wilderness, 
Va.; paroled, April 21, 1865, at Vicksburg, Miss.; discharged, 
June 27, 1865, at New York city. [ Died around November 1886 ] [ NOT found in NPS database ] 
 
***CONKLIN, ELIJAH.—Age, 35 years. Enlisted, August 14, 1862, 
at Rondout, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. H, 
August 22, 1862; promoted corporal, February 11, 1863; captured 
in action, October 10, 1863, at James City, Va.;exchanged, April 21, 1865, at Vicksburg, Miss.; 
mustered out,June 27, 1865, at New York city. [ NPAF ] 
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***SPENCER, WILLIAM H.—Age, 24 years. Enlisted, August 14, 
1862, at Cairo, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. K, August 22, 1862; captured in action, October 10, 1863, 
at James City, Va.; paroled, April 6, 1865, near Vicksburg, 
Miss.; mustered out, August 25, 1865, at Albany, N. Y. [ Died around 1875 ] 

***WELLS , DAVID L.—Age, 18 years. Enlisted, August 12, 1862, 
at Rochester, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 
Co. C, August 22, 1862; captured in action. October 10, 1863, 
at James City, V a . ; released, April 21, 1865, at Vicksburg, Mississippi; 
mustered out, June 10, 1865, at Annapolis, Md. [ Died May 21, 1922 ] 

What a story might be here among these five men who survived a Belle Island/Libby winter and, 

presumably, a summer at Andersonville, along with a journey through the South that entailed  getting to 

Vicksburg. Somehow their luck or survival skills or timing held---they missed the April 27 sinking of the 

steamship, Sultana, in the Mississippi river where over 1500 returning POW’s were killed by drowning in 

their weakened conditions. In my studies it is not common for Easterners to be paroled or exchanged in 

Vicksburg. Are these men examples of a cohort?  In much POW literature, it is said that four to five 

banded together was the most efficient group for survival purposes. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

In a very clever move, General James B. Gordon’s brigade drew the attention of the New Yorker 

regiment from the front while JEB Stuart led his cavalrymen in behind them. The First Carolina Cavalry  

charged and quickly routed the Yankees. (This was a regiment that took 235 combined casualties at 

Chancellorsville and Gettysburg). Here, three men were killed and nine wounded, according to Phisterer. 

I found only one man listed as KIA. Captain Lockwood’s official report differs from this account, as does 

the following newspaper account (see below). The regiment had 211 men go into this fight. 

Fox designated the 120
th
 NY as one of the 300 “fighting” Union regiments, meaning they took over 10% 

killed in action. 

The record here seems to indicate that some of the prisoners were released as early as May 1864 and 

some on November 20, 1864 (nine). Most of the survivors do not have a parole date, unfortunately.  

However, George Carnwright would be well enough to be wounded and captured once again at Hatcher’s 

Run on March 25, 1865; George Dean and Thomas Larcom also wounded there; William Chase ,William 

Rhoades, and Marcellus Wygant   were wounded at Boydon Plank Road on March 31 with Frailey Mains 

(once again captured) there.  The regiment’s historian indicated that 25 of the James city captured were 

exchanged by December 1864---this is probably inaccurate since 32 of the prisoners were already dead by 

August 1864 

Only 23 men of this captured group would be mustered out together at Washington, DC on June 3, 1865. 

All but five here seem to have survived at least six months of captivity.  At least 49 did not. Including 

officers, there are 114 names here. 56 show up in the National Park Service Andersonville POW database.  

Of that 56 men, 37 of them died at Andersonville, etc. (or 66%).  My feeling is that around 70 men went 

to Andersonville and that the NPS database is missing a few. That lowers the death rate to nearer 53%, a 

figure I see often.  Previously, 10 men had died at Belle Island prison in the James River at Richmond, or 

at Libby prison or in Richmond hospitals. Overall, then, nearly half died. 
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Three attended NY monument ceremonies at Andersonville in 1914. 

 

 

***FORD, EDWIN.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 14, 1862, at 

Lexington, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 

F, August 22, 1862; promoted corporal, no date; wounded in 

action, July 2, 1863, at Gettysburg, Pa.; captured in action, 

November 27, 1863, at Mine Run, Va.; returned to ranks for 

cowardice, November 1, 1864; mustered out with detachment, 

June 3, 1865, at Emory Hospital, Washington, D. C.  [ Died March 19, 1927 at 

Lexington, NY ] 

There is a potentially interesting story here since Ford attends the dedication of 

the New York monument at Andersonville as DR. Edwin Ford. I can find only two 

men who were captured at Mine Run:  Ford and Ezra Carle, one of those who 

survived the journey to Vicksburg…  

OTHER CAPTURES: 

BUNTEN, JACOB E.—Age, 33 years. Enlisted, August 12, 

1862, at Rochester, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 

Co. C, August 22, 1862; captured in action, May 6, 1864, 

at the Wilderness, Va.; no further record. [ 97 pages at www.fold3.com He died as POW at 

Wilmington, NC when caught in a burning building and was too weak and emaciated to 

escape. Left widow and two children ] 

***DEWITT, STEPHEN  C.—Age, 30 years. Enlisted, August 15, 

1862, at Denning, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal, 

Co. E , August 22, 1862; captured in action, May 5, 1864, at the 

Wilderness, Va . ; died of disease, July 3, 1864, at Andersonville, 

Ga. [ 32 pages at www.fold3.com ]#2839 at ANC---typhus fever 

MARSHALL, JOSEPH.—Age, 20 years. Enlisted, August 11, 

1862, at Windham, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 

Co. K, August 22, 1862; wounded in action, July 2, 1863, 

at Gettysburg, Pa.; missing in action, May 5, 1864, at the 

Wilderness, Va.; no further record; also borne as Martin. [ January 8, 1870, Mother applies 

for and gets pension. ] 

***RANSOM, ALBERT H.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 3, 

1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 

Co. B, August 22, 1862; promoted corporal, no date;, 

returned to ranks in November, 1863; captured in action, May 

5, 1864, at the Wilderness, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered 

out with detachment, June 7, 1865, at hospital, Philadelphia, 

Pa. [ NPS says exchanged at Savannah on November 14, 1864; [ NPAF ] 

http://www.fold3.com/
http://www.fold3.com/
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VAN SCHAACK, DERRICK.—Age, 27 years. Enlisted, August 

4, 1862, at Coxsackie, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 

Co. D, August 22, 1862; captured in action, May 6, 1864, 

at the Wilderness, Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with 

company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, D. C. [ NPAF ] 

WALKER, GEORGE W.—Age, 20 years. Enlisted at New York 

city, to serve three years, and mustered in as private, Co. I, 

February 17, 1864; captured in action, May 5, 1864, at the 

Wilderness, Va.; paroled, no date; transferred to Co. G, 

Seventy-third Infantry, June 1, 1865. [ Died April 10, 1924 at Kingston, NY ]  

***DAVIS, JR., JOHN W.—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 18, 

1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 

Co. I, August 22, 1862; captured in action, May 10, 1864, at 

Spotsylvania, Va.; released, April 21, 1865; discharged, June 

27, 1865, at New York city. [ Attended dedication of New York monument at Andersonville 

in 1914]  

DEAN, ALLEN G.—Age, 22 years. Enlisted, August 15, 1862, 

at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 

B, August 22, 1862; wounded in action, July 2, 1863, at Gettysburg, 

Pa.; captured in action, May 10, 1864, at Spotsylvania, 

Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out, June 16, 1865, at Jarvis 

Hospital, Baltimore, Md. [ Died November 2, 1931 at Sundown, NY ] 

PETTIT, GILBERT.—Age, 36 years. Enrolled at Kingston, to 

serve three years, and mustered in as first lieutenant, Co. F , 

August 22, 1862; as captain, September 1, 1863; captured in 

action, June 2, 1864, at Cold Harbor, Va . ; paroled, March 1, 

1865; mustered out with company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, 

D. C. [ Died around April of 1880 or 1890 ][ Was imprisoned at Camp Asylum in Columbia, 

SC] 

Commissioned first lieutenant, September 10, 1862, with 

rank from August 22, 1862, original; captain, January 8, 1861, 

with rank from August 10, 1863, vice T. F. Overbaugh discharged. 

 

An Honorable Record. 

Referring to the position and operations of the Army of the Potomac, the correspondent of the Tribune 

furnishes the following statement bearing full testimony to the gallant bearing of the 120th Regiment. 

Saturday morning about daybreak, the cavalry pickets of the 5th New York and of a Michigan Regiment, 

in all about four companies, which, together with the 120th, numbering 200 men, commanded by Capt. 

Lockwood, were in advance of the main body some three or four miles, and perhaps halfway between 

James City and Madison Court House, brought information that four Rebel brigades of cavalry were 

crossing Robertson river at Russell's Ford, on our right flank. Capt. Lockwood threw his little force into a 

piece of woods, and gallantly essayed to check them.—Our cavalry, however, were so overwhelmingly 



120th NY/James City, VA captured October 10, 1863 Page 20 
 

outnumbered, that they made no stand, and their retreat, and the narrowness of the piece of woods, 

left the infantry flanks exposed. 

The little band was at once turned, the Rebels calling out to them to surrender. But Capt. Lockwood 

deployed his men as skirmishers, and retired fighting and disputing every inch of the enemy's advance, 

till he reached the vicinity of the main body. He lost 18 or 20 men taken prisoners. Directly that our 

cavalry retired, the enemy's cavalry closely clung to him, and as soon as he himself retired from, the 

woods, he lost the only advantage he had to offset against such terrible odds.—This handful of men, 

diminishing every step, fell back behind a rail fence and from it poured such a volley upon their pursuers 

as to stagger the enemy's resolution to persist in the attack. Thus the enemy was kept in check 

sufficiently long for Gen. Kilpatrick to form his main body in line to receive him; but then it was too late. 

The Rebels would not come again. The 120th New York list in killed, wounded, and missing 100 men—

half the entire number. Gen. Kilpatrick complimented the regiment on their bravery and the service 

rendered in holding the enemy in check long enough to give the main force ample time to prepare to 

meet him. 

 

News from the 120th. 

Major Abm. L. Lockwood writes us from Brandy Station, (Va.) the headquarters of the 120th, as follows: 

DEAR SIR: —I send you below an extract from a letter just received from Sergeant T. C. Brooks, Company 

A, who has just been paroled by the rebel authorities and sent north. He and Richard P. Schryver are the 

only ones of our regiment who were paroled, and are now at St. John's Hospital, Annapolis, Maryland. 

By publishing the extract, you may relieve the anxiety of those having friends and relatives among those 

who still remain prisoners. 

[Extract.] 

CAPT. A. L. LOCKWOOD—I take this opportunity to inform you that I am once more in America. I was 

one of the lucky ones who got paroled with the last lot by giving $5 in greenbacks. Sergeant Roosa was 

left at the Libby Prison, and will probably be sent to Georgia with the next squad. Richard Schryver and 

myself were the only ones that were paroled of the 120th Regiment. It is five months to-day since I was 

captured, and since then we have been in Pemberton Prison and on Belle Island. Daniel Davis, of your 

company, died in February last on Belle Island. R. H. Countryman and Julien D. Rice are in hospital, and 

look bad. The rest are well, but nearly starved. I send you a list of the men of your company who are 

there: 

Sergt. L. Roosa, Sergt. H. Burgher, Jr., Corp. Charles Dumond, Conrad Dumond, Frailey Maines, Abram 

Maines, Jacob Van Velsan, Wm. Rhoades, Jeremiah Terwilliger, R. H. Countryman, Julien D. Rice and 

George Longcoy. 

The Acting Sergeant-Major, Silas Auchmoody, is well, but very thin in flesh.—Give my love to all the 

boys, and tell them never to be taken prisoners. T. C. B. 

See also: Official Records, Series 1, Volume 29, part 1 [Serial #48 ] pp. 328-29 

Captain Lockwood’s report written on October 13, 1863. 
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Casualties in Co. A. 

We have received from Captain A. L. Lockwood, the following correction of our list of casualties at 

Chancellorville, in company A, 120th Regiment: 

Private Wm. W. Roe, killed. 

Do Ferris G. Davis, wounded in arm and head, severe. [ discharged for disability on January 5, 1864 ] 

Private Samuel  Boice, wounded in leg, bone broken below knee. [ Died of wounds on May 30, 1863, in 

hospital ] 

Private John J. Freer, do in thigh, not dangerous.[ After 2nd wound at Wilderness, he was transferred to 

the VRC ] 

Private Elijah Van Tassel, wounded in shoulder, severe. [ Transferred to the VRC, no date ] 

Private James D. Brodhead, do in thigh, not dangerously. [ Wounded again at Boydton Plank Road on 

March 31, 1865 and absent at muster out ] 

Private Geo. W. Moe, wounded in arm, very slight. [ Wounded at Gettysburg also and transferred to the 

VRC on July 11, 1863 ] 

Private Charles Hearn, do in head very slight. [ Later captured at James City, VA ] 

Private Longcoy, taken prisoner. [ Also captured at James City, VA ] 

Private Nicholas Loughran, missing. [ Was killed in action there ] 

 

Compiled by Ed Worman ednamrow@yahoo.com  Corrections, additions, comments are welcome. 

Last revised on April 17, 2015/August 8, 2015/January 11, 2016  

 

Addendum:120th NY---1863 captured at Gettysburg, etc. 

 

 

VAUSSE, WALTER,—Age, 29 years. Enlisted, August 13, 1862, 

at Denning, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 

E, August 22 1862; captured in action, May 3, 1863, at Chancellorsville, 

Va.; paroled, no date; mustered out with company, 

June 3, 1865, near Alexandria Va. [ Died in 1908 ] 

 

WHITE, WILLIAM.—Age, 30 years. Enlisted, August 10, 1862, 

at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, Co. 

A, August 22, 1862; captured in action, July 2, 1863, at Gettysburg, 

Pa.; exchanged, September 20, 1863; wounded in actions, 

November 27, 1863, at Mine Run, Va., and May 5, 1864, at the 

Wilderness, Va.; mustered out with company, June 3, 1885, 

near Washington, D. C. [ Applies as invalid in March 1884 ] 

 

PRIDE, MOSES H.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 11, 1862, 

at Ellenville, to serve three years; mustered in as corporal. 

Go. E, August 22, 1862; captured in action, July 2, 1863, at 

Gettysburg, Pa. ; paroled, no date; captured in action, March 

25, 1865, at Hatcher's Run, Va. ; paroled, no date; mustered 

mailto:ednamrow@yahoo.com
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out with detachment, May 30, 1865, at Annapolis, Md. [ Died November 29, 1919 at Georgiana, 

Alabama ] 

 

ROWE, FREDERICK P.—Age, 21 years. Enlisted, August 4, 

1862, at Hurley, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 

Co. A, August 22, 1862; captured in action, July 2, 1863, at 

Gettysburg, Pa.; paroled, no date; promoted corporal, March 

1, 1865; mustered out with company, June 3, 1865, near Washington, 

D.C. [ Died in 1907 ] 

 

BURK, WILLIAM H—Age, 19 years. Enlisted, August 10, 

1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in as private, 

Co. I, August 22, 1862, captured, July 15, 1863, at Harper's 

Ferry, Va.; died, May 19, 1864, at  Andersonville, Ga. [ 16 pp. at www.fold3.com  Mother’s application 

for pension. ][ #1224 at Andersonville National Cemetery ] 

LUCKENBACH, FREDERICK.—Age, 30 years. Enlisted,. 

August 9, 1862, at Kingston, to serve three years; mustered in 

as private, Co. I, August 22, 1862; captured, July 15, 1863, at 

Harper's Ferry, Va.; released, April 21, 1865; mustered out, 

June 29, 1865, at New York city. [ Died April 10, 1895 ] 

 Of this group, only Burk (and possibly Luckenbach) were at Andersonville.  Wilbur 

Hale, captured at James City, VA in October of 1863, testifies to Burk’s death on 

or about May 10, 1864. 

http://www.fold3.com/

